promulgated by the Securities and Exchange Commission. This measure is provided because management of the Company uses this financial measure
in evaluating the Company’s on-going financial results and trends. Management also uses this non-GAAP information as an indicator of business
performance. Consolidated adjusted EBITDA, as discussed above, is also one of the measures used to calculate financial covenants required to be
provided to the Company’s lenders pursuant to its Debt Agreements.

Investors should consider these non-GAAP financial measures in addition to, and not as a substitute for, the Company’s financial performance measures
prepared in accordance with GAAP. Further, the Company’s non-GAAP information may be different from the non-GAAP information provided by
other companies including other companies within the home retail industry.

The following is a reconciliation of net (loss) income as reported to consolidated adjusted EBITDA for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017
and each fiscal quarter of 2018 and 2017:

   Three Months Ended   Year Ended
   March 31, 2018  June 30, 2018  September 30, 2018  December 31, 2018  December 31, 2018
   (in thousands)
Net (loss) income as reported   $ (11,598)  $ (6,057)   5,948  $ 9,987  $ (1,720)

Subtract out:
Undistributed equity (earnings)

losses, net   (77)   (155)   (185)   (128)   (545)
Add back:

Income tax provision (benefit)   (3,810)   (1,765)   906   7,558   2,889
Interest expense   2,103   4,676   5,634   5,591   18,004
Loss on early retirement of debt   66   —   —   —   66
Depreciation and amortization   4,309   6,422   6,076   6,522   23,329
Impairment of goodwill   —   —   2,205   —   2,205
Stock compensation expense   838   921   1,268   1,108   4,135
Contingent consideration fair value

adjustment   —   —   —   (1,774)   (1,774)
Unrealized loss (gain) on foreign

currency contracts   393   (2,112)   (190)   (33)   (1,942)
Other permitted non-cash charges

(1)   287   916   307   —   1,510
Acquisition related expenses   809   391   43   523   1,766
Restructuring expenses(2)   406   395   552   971   2,324
Integration charges(2)   35   110   103   433   681
Warehouse relocation(2)   2,384   168   55   118   2,725
Pro forma Filament adjustment (3)   3,326   —   —   —   3,326
Projected synergies (4)   —   —   —   —   8,546

Consolidated adjusted EBITDA, before
limitation   $ (529)  $ 3,910  $ 22,722  $ 30,876  $ 65,525

Permitted non-recurring charge
limitation(2)   (605)

Consolidated adjusted EBITDA   $ 64,920

46

Table of Contents

   Three Months Ended   Year Ended
   March 31, 2017  June 30, 2017  September 30, 2017   December 31, 2017   December 31, 2017
   (in thousands)
Net (loss) income as reported   $ (1,331)  $ (2,096)  $ 4,330   $ 1,251   $ 2,154

Subtract out:
Undistributed equity (earnings)

losses, net   (540)   (430)   326   265   (379)
Add back:

Income tax provision (benefit)   (944)   (1,698)   3,505   8,169   9,032
Interest expense   941   1,001   1,172   1,177   4,291
Loss on early retirement of debt   —   110   —   —   110
Depreciation and amortization,

net   3,286   3,348   4,063   3,468   14,165
Stock compensation expense   804   726   952   908   3,390
Restructuring expenses (5)   —   254   272   498   1,024
Severance expense(5)   —   155   —   166   321
Warehouse relocation(5)   —   —   —   667   667
Permitted acquisition related

expenses, net of acquisition
not completed   35   (9)   166   2,424   2,616

Unrealized loss (gain) on foreign
currency contracts   295   1,456   897   169   2,817

Consolidated adjusted EBITDA   $ 2,546  $ 2,817  $ 15,683   $ 19,162   $ 40,208

(1) Other permitted non-cash charges include a non-cash purchase accounting adjustment to step-up the fair value of acquired inventory, a permitted

exclusion from the Company’s consolidated adjusted EBITDA, pursuant to the Company’s Debt Agreements.
(2) Permitted non-recurring charges include severance expense, warehouse relocation costs, transition expenses and restructuring expenses. These are

permitted exclusions from the Company’s consolidated adjusted EBITDA, subject to limitations, pursuant to the Company’s Debt Agreements.
(3) Pro forma Filament adjustment represents a permitted adjustment to the Company’s consolidated adjusted EBITDA for the acquisition of Filament